
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 6 December 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Clare Aspinall
Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 
November 2017. TO FOLLOW

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 1 December 2017. 

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  Deadline 
for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 1 December 2017.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To receive a verbal report from the Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Claire Wild, on the Committee’s views/recommendations on the 
Council Tax Support Grant consultation.

7 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2017/2018 (Pages 1 - 20)

Lead Member – Councillor Peter Nutting – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 255001

8 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/2018 (Pages 21 - 28)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



9 Library Services Strategy for Shropshire 2018 to 2023 (Pages 29 - 132)

Lead Member – Councillor Lezley Picton – Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

10 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item/s.

12 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Support

Exempt Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003





Committee and Date

Cabinet 

6 December 2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 2 2017/18

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1.The report outlines the treasury management activities of the Council in the 
last quarter.  It highlights the economic environment in which treasury 
management decisions have been made and the interest rate forecasts of the 
Council’s Treasury Advisor, Capita Asset Services. It also updates Members 
on the internal treasury team’s performance. 

1.2.During the second quarter of 2017/18 the internal treasury team achieved a 
return of 0.42% on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the 
benchmark by 0.31%. This amounts to additional income of £128,730 during 
the quarter which is included within the Council’s projected outturn position in 
the monthly revenue monitor.  

2. Recommendations

2.1.Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1.The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.2.There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequences arising from this report. 

3.3.Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices 
and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance together with the rigorous 
internal controls will enable the Council to manage the risk associated with 
Treasury Management activities and the potential for financial loss.



Cabinet 6 December 2017:  Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2017/18

Contact:  James Walton (01743) 258915

4. Financial Implications

4.1.The Council makes assumptions about the levels of borrowing and 
investment income over the financial year. Reduced borrowing as a result of 
capital receipt generation or delays in delivery of the capital programme will 
both have a positive impact of the council’s cash position. Similarly, higher 
than benchmarked returns on available cash will also help the Council’s 
financial position. For monitoring purposes, assumptions are made early in 
year about borrowing and returns based on the strategies agreed by Council 
in the preceding February. Performance outside of these assumptions results 
in increased or reduced income for the Council.

4.2.The Quarter 2 performance is above benchmark and has delivered additional 
income of £128,7
[...]
2017

Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Performance Manager

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068

1.  Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 2 2017/18.

1.2 The Corporate Plan and the High Level Outcomes provide the shape and focus of 
the updated Performance Management Framework. The measures in the 
framework will be refined as the strategic action plans for the coming 12 to 18 
months set out how the outcomes will be delivered. 

The new framework will include project milestones from the strategic action plans, 
as they are confirmed, to help demonstrate the change being delivered.

1.3 The new framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People, 
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Your Council. The range of 
performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously 
reported. 

1.4 As part of developing the new Performance Management Framework and reporting 
of additional measures, a different way of presenting performance information has 
been developed. The online performance portal has been to be used in conjunction 
with this report, and can be accessed here -   

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

1.5 This is the first stage of improving access to performance information and that of 
data transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further 
development of performance information, which will form part of the new IT system 
developments. 

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


2.  Recommendations

Members are asked to:
 

A. Consider the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and 
appendices.

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that they 
would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the appropriate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3
[...]
are mainly updated annually and will be 
reported as and when new data becomes available. No measures are updated this 
quarter.

 6.2 Participation in positive activities is beneficial for both physical and mental well-
being.  Participation rates have been mainly positive with increased visitors to 
leisure centres, outdoor recreation sites, visitor attractions, Theatre Severn and the 
Old Market Hall.

The Country Parks and Countryside Heritage Sites remain popular and are an 
important asset for local people and visitors. Collection of accurate visitor data has 
always been difficult, relying on sample counts. Following a review, a number of 
electronic counters have been installed at sites, which should provide more 
accurate figures and better coverage of our sites.  The figures being gathered now 
are much more accurate and will provide a better baseline going forward. The 
17/18 Q2 figure of 907,765 is higher than for the same period last year Q2 16/17 
834,894 this increase can mainly be attributed to the improved accuracy of 
recording visitors numbers; including new counters in Snailbeach, Ifton Meadows 
and Lyth Hill. 

Annual visitor figures to visitor attractions have increased at Q2 17/18 (155,725) 
compared to Q2 16/17 (140,882). This can be attributed to the increase in the 
number of visitors to the Shrewsbury Museum, 31,667 at Q2 17/18 compared to 
20,061 at Q2 16/17. This increase can be attributed to several 
factors; improved counting resulting in the recording of visitor numbers more 
accurate, good weather contributing to increased footfall to the information centre 
with people looking for things to do, and an increased footfall due to selling tickets 
for festivals/events in the county.

There has been a continued overall reduction in visits to libraries. The annual 
visitor numbers in September have reduced from 1,054,538 Q2 16/17 to 944,340 
in Q2 17/18. 

The number of visitors to Theatre Severn and the Old Market Hall Cinema have 
continued to increase. The popularity of the theatre continues to show a long term 
improvement. Annual attendance figures to year ending September 2017 have 
increased by 4.5%, Q2 17/18 figure of 184,109 compared to Q2 16/17 figure of 
176,233.

The Theatre Severn and the Old Market Hall Cinema joint attendance reached 
252,143 during Q2 2017/18 (rolling 12 months). This is the highest recorded 
combined attendance and for the first time breaks the quarter of a million mark, the 
combined increase is 4.3% on Q2 last year.



The Theatre is also making a positive contribution to the visitor economy of 
Shropshire with 32% of visitors coming from outside of the county. The Old Market 
Hall visitors increased to 68,034 at Q2 17/18 compared to 65,372 for Q2 16/17.

6.3 Keeping safe measures show that food and drink premises in Shropshire continue 
to maintain high food safety standards. 98.35% of premises are rated as generally 
satisfactory or higher. 

6.4 As identified and detailed in previous Corporate Performance reports the number 
of people killed or seriously injured on the roads in Shropshire has continued to 
increase. The annual average over the past 3 years is for 166.7 people to be 
seriously or fatally injured. 

Five years of road accident data has been analysed and a report is being 
developed. Early findings indicate that accident rates have remained at similar 
levels but changes to the recording of serious accidents is the main reason for the 
increase in numbers. 

7. Prosperous Economy 

The sub outcomes for Prosperous Economy are; Physical and Digital 
Infrastructure, Employment and Income, Educational Achievement. 

7.1 Being young and unemployed can lead to an increase in the risk of poverty, de-
skilling and social exclusion as well as cause loss of motivation and mental health 
problems. Current rate of claimants for Job Seekers Allowance or Universal Credit 
actively seeking work in Shropshire is below the regional and national averages. The 
clai
[...]

National targets have been set to reduce the number of patients who are delayed 
in their transfer from hospital. The aim is to reduce bed blocking to less than 3.5% 
of all available NHS beds.

The target set for Shropshire Adult Social Care by the Department of Health is to 
reduce delays attributed to social care by 60%. This is based on a baseline of 
delayed patients between February and April 2017. 

From September the daily number of Shropshire residents who are delayed in 
hospital due to social care should, on average, be no more than 6.7 patients per 
day. The latest available data for September was published on the 9th Nov 2017 
and shows that Shropshire Council has achieved its target with a 75% 
improvement in performance since April. 



Apr-17 Jun-17 Aug-17 Oct-17 Dec-17 Feb-18
0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

Actual Target

BCF Delayed Days - Social care  

  
9. Your Council 

9.1 Projected revenue forecast spend for the year, at Quarter 2, is an overall outturn 
overspend position for the Council of £5.061m at Quarter 2. However, this does not reflect 
management action that can be taken to address this position. If this was to be instigated, 
including a spending freeze, it is projected that the outturn position reported within the Q2 
Monitoring Report would reduce to an overspend of £0.428m.

 
9.2 The number of non-school FTE employees has continued to reduce. From 

September 2016 to September 2017, there has been a reduction from 2501 to 
2473, a reduction of 1.13%.

10.  Conclusion

10.1 This performance report provides an update on the results achieved and the 
impact on delivering the outcomes for Shropshire.  

10.2 Performance for the second quarter of 2017/18 has generally been positive with 
continued improvements or stabilisation of performance.  

 Delayed transfer of Care has improved by 75% with performance now in the 
top quartile for England.

 Combined attendance at Theatre Severn and the Old Market Hall has 
reached the highest ever figure exceeding quarter of a million visits.

 Permanent admissions to residential care is better than the expected profile. 

In addition to these improvements there are confirmed challenges to be faced, and 
these are being managed by the relevant service areas. 

 The number of people killed or seriously injured has continued to increase. 
Accident data is currently being analysed to identify potential causes for this 
rise. 

 The number of Looked After Children has increased placing additional 
pressure on the service 



List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2014 – 2017
Draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Local Member
All

Appendices 
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/




1

Committee and Date

Cabinet

6 December 2017

Library Services Strategy for Shropshire, 2018 to 2023

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Place and Enterprise 
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003 

1.0 Summary

This report seeks approval for the Library Services Strategy (the Strategy) for 
Shropshire. Shropshire Council (the ‘Council’) is proud of its library services.  This 
Strategy reflects our ambition and commitment to continue to unlock the huge 
potential that library services have to impact positively on individuals’ lives while at 
the same time delivering local priorities. Whilst acknowledging that this is a 
particularly challenging time for library services, it is also clear that they are highly 
valued by local communities and stakeholders alike. The next five years are crucial 
for the long-term sustainability and success of public library services in Shropshire.

The Strategy sets out or Vision for libraries in Shropshire to be at t
[...]
velopment of a Needs Assessment and ESIIA, and a Cabinet decision.

100% of Shropshire residents will be able to access static libraries within one of the 
Tier 1 and 2 locations or a mobile library stop within a 20-minute drive time. In setting 
this out we recognise that the way that people access library services is much more 
complicated than this simple analysis suggests, for example, not everyone has 
access to a car, and that public and community transport options in rural areas are 
more limited. 

The Strategy also reaffirms the Council’s commitment to investing in digital services 
and to supporting a range of “core and targeted library services”. 

The Council will work with a broad range of interested parties to develop a co-
ordinated and jointly owned five-year implementation plan within the context set out 
in the Strategy and the Council’s financial position.  

The Strategy sets out the Council’s preferred course of action, but the ability of the 
Council to support library services will be determined as the Council’s medium term 
financial position becomes more clearly defined.  Any proposals for the 
decommissioning of library services will be brought back to Cabinet for 
determination.

2.0 Recommendations

Cabinet are asked to:

A. Approve the Library Services Strategy for Shropshire, 2018 to 2023.

B. Delegate responsibility to the Director of Place and Enterprise in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure Services and a broad range 
of interested parties to co-develop, implement and review a detailed five-year 
action plan linked to the delivery of the Strategy. 

REPORT

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

A number of risks related to the successful implementation of the Strategy have been 
identified.

Risk Mitigation actions
Adoption of the Library Services 
Strategy and the proposed 
minimum library provision fails to 
comply with Section 7 of the 
Public Library and Museum Act 
1964 (see below)

There 
[...]
tion 149: Public 
Sector Equality Duty in shaping policy, in delivering services, and in relation to their own employees.

Alongside this the Council will continue to look at best practice, encourage comments and ideas from 
local residents and actively encourage the participation of local community groups in the development 
and delivery of library services.

Scrutiny at Part One screening stage

People involved Signatures Date
Lead officer carrying out the 
screening
Neil Willcox, Locality 
Commissioning Manager

17 November 2017

Any internal support
Any external support
Mrs Lois Dale
Rurality & Equalities 
Specialist

18th May 2017

Head of service
Michael Lewis
Library Services Manager

17 November 2017

Sign off at Part One screening stage

Name Signatures Date
Neil Willcox

17 November 2017

Michael Lewis
17 November 2017

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-guidance
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149



	Agenda
	7 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2017/2018
	Treasury Management Appendix A Quarter 2 201718
	Treasury Management Appendix B Q2 201718
	Treasury Management Appendix C Q2 201718

	8 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/2018
	9 Library Services Strategy for Shropshire 2018 to 2023
	Library Services report Appendix 1 - Outcomes of public consultation
	Library Services report Appendix 2 - Shropshire Library Services Strategy
	Library Services report Appendix 3 - Needs Assessment
	Library Services report Appendix 4 - ESIIA




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

10 January 2018

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30  - 1.25 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Lezley Picton, David Minnery, 
Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

91 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Barrow.

92 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

93 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

94 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from members of the public.

95 Member Questions 

There were no questions raised by members of the public.

96 Scrutiny Items 

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee provided a verbal 
report on the Committee’s consideration of the Council Tax Support Grant 
consultation.   She stated that the Committee had agreed to both endorse Option 4 of 
the report and to also request the Welfare Task and Finish Group to consider the use 
of Discretionary Housing Payments [DHP] to support claimants adversely affected by 
the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme and to undertake a review 12 
months’ after the introduction of Universal Credit.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

A Member commented that he had attended the Scrutiny Committee meeting and 
had been disappointed at the volume of information that had been tabled when little 
time had been allowed for consideration of the information.  He stressed that the 
introduction of Universal Credit in May and June 2018 would affect a number of 
vulnerable people and he cited a preference for Option 1 or 2 [as considered by 
Cabinet at the meeting on 18 October 2017].  Another Member commented on the 
deplorable situation whereby in addition to the overall austerity measures the Council 
was taking money away from vulnerable people in the county.

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee stated that five 
examples had been considered by the Committee illustrating the impact on different 
people and evidence had also been heard from the CAB.  She added that other 
neighbouring authorities had already been charging for several years.

RESOLVED:

That the feedback from the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee following 
its consideration of the Council Tax Support Grant consultation be noted.

97 Treasury Management Update Quarter 2 2017/2018 

The Leader presented a report from the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance that 
outlined the treasury management activities of the Council in the last quarter.

RESOLVED:

That the position as detailed in the report be accepted.

98 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/2018 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from 
the Director of Place and Enterprise on the Council’s performance against its key 
outcomes for Quarter 2 2017/18.  He thanked the performance team for pulling the 
information together and drew particular attention to continued improvements in i) 
delayed transfer of care, ii) attendance at Theatre Severn and the Old Market Hall and 
iii) permanent admissions to residential care.

A Member voiced congratulations to all staff working in Children’s Services on the 
achievement of ‘Good’ rating in the recent Ofsted inspection.  The Leader stated that 
this excellent result would be openly and widely acknowledged and this showed that 
the Council achieved to a high level.

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure also paid tribute to the excellent work of 
staff in culture and leisure and added that the 2017 Pantomime at Theatre Severn was 
already sold to 93% capacity. 

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 December 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices be 
considered; and

ii) That the performance portal be reviewed and any performance areas for 
consideration in greater detail be identified or referred to the appropriate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee.

99 Library Services Strategy for Shropshire 2018 to 2023 

It was noted that this item had been deferred for consideration by Cabinet at the meeting 
on 10 January 2018.

100 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

It was noted that a public report on this issue had not been compiled and that information 
would be considered following the exclusion of the public and press from the meeting.

101 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Scheduled 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item/s.

102 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a confidential 
report from the Director of Place and Enterprise on Shrewsbury Town Centre.

RESOLVED:

That the four exempt recommendations as detailed in the confidential report, be approved.

Signed (Leader)
Date: 


